
4/28/2021

1

Presented by:

Jeff Mohr

Engineering 
Manager

Operations 
Committee 

May 5, 2021

A‐Side Primary Clarifiers Replacement 
at Plant No. 2

Contract No. P2‐98A
Construction Contract Award

Plant No. 2 ‐ Project Site Plan

Operations Center

Primary Clarifier 
Complex

2

1

2



4/28/2021

2

EffluentInfluent

Preliminary 
Treatment 

Primary 
Treatment 

Secondary
Treatment 

Primary Treatment ‐ Clarifiers

3

21 feet

140 feet

Existing Clarifier Mechanism

4

3

4



4/28/2021

3

Primary Treatment Rehabilitation

A‐SIDE
B‐SIDE

C‐SIDE

P2-98A Replace four
A-Side Clarifiers

P2-98B: Interim repairs
for B- & C-Sides
(Construction Complete 
June 2021)

P2-98C (now P2-133):
Major Rehab for B- & C-
Sides (Construction Start 
2031)

5

A‐Side Primary Clarifiers Require Replacement

6

Built between 
1960‐1963

5

6



4/28/2021

4

P2‐98A Project Elements

4 New Clarifiers

Demolish Existing 
A‐Side ClarifiersNew Distribution 

Center

New Odor 
Control

2 New Sludge 
Pump Stations

7

Construction Duration:
~ 5‐1/2 years

8

Improvements
Flat Covers

Improved Pump Station Maintainability

Upgraded Odor Control

More Resilient Power Distribution

7

8



4/28/2021

5

Risk Management Process

9

57 project‐
specific risks 
identified

Identify

•Accept
•Avoid
•Mitigate
• Transfer

Analyze

• Strategies
•Action Plans

Develop
Response

• Monitoring
• Reporting

Control

10

Construction Dewatering Risk 

• Construction delays
• Extended overhead costs
• More wells needed, higher costs
• Potential structural damage

Design Phase Responses
• Learn lessons from Plant 2 projects
• Performed dewatering study
• Specified stringent dewatering reqmts

Construction Phase Responses
• Geotech inspection of dewatering wells
• Weekly review of dewatering performance
• Review sampling data for biofouling
• Scope for as-needed support

Installation of dewatering well

9

10



4/28/2021

6

Work Sequence and Shutdowns Risk

11

• Safety impacts
• Operational impacts
• Spills, permit violations
• Construction delays
• Change orders

Design Phase Responses
• Extensively tracked interdependencies
• Planned shutdowns in detail

• 40 shutdowns itemized
• 200 utility tie-ins

• Specified detailed work sequence

Construction Phase Responses
• Require 60-day shutdown notices
• Dedicated shutdown coordinators:

• Engineering, O&M, Contractor

Example of Work Sequence

Bid Results

Bidder Amount of Bid

Engineer’s Estimate $129,000,000

PCL Construction, Inc. $111,405,880

Kiewit Infrastructure West Co. $112,849,000

J.F. Shea Construction, Inc. $119,360,000

12

11

12



4/28/2021

7

13

Construction Contingency

Construction Cost $111,405,880

Contingency $6,684,353

% of Construction Cost 6%

Recommended Action

Recommend to the Board of Directors to:

• Receive and file Bid Tabulation and Recommendation for 
A-Side Primary Clarifiers Replacement at Plant No. 2, 
Contract No. P2-98A; 

• Award a Construction Contract to PCL Construction, Inc. 
for A-Side Primary Clarifiers Replacement at Plant No. 2, 
Contract No. P2-98A, for a total amount not to exceed 
$111,405,880; and

• Approve a contingency of $6,684,353 (6%). 

14

13

14



4/28/2021

8

Questions

?
15

15


